
Board Report

Monterey County 168 West Alisal Street, 

1st Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

831.755.5066

Legistar File Number: A 18-396 September 25, 2018

Agenda Ready9/10/2018Introduced: Current Status:

1 BoS AgreementVersion: Matter Type:

a.   Approve Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13815 with Quinn Power 

Systems to continue providing services associated with preventative maintenance and repairs on 

County emergency generators, and to extend the expiration date for one (1) additional year, for a 

revised term from July 1, 2012 through October 2, 2019 with no increase in the total not to 

exceed amount of $150,000; and

b. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or the Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute 

Amendment No. 7 to the Professional Services Agreement No. A-13815.

 

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

a.   Approve Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13815 with Quinn Power 

Systems to continue providing services associated with preventative maintenance and repairs on 

County emergency generators, and to extend the expiration date for one (1) additional year, for a 

revised term from July 1, 2012 through October 2, 2019 with no increase in the total not to 

exceed amount of $150,000; and

b. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or the Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute 

Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13815.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Amendment No. 7 will extend the Professional Services Agreement’s (PSA) expiration date from 

October 2, 2018 for one (1) additional year, for a revised term beginning July 1, 2012 through 

October 2, 2019 to continue to allow preventative maintenance and repairs on County emergency 

generators with no increase in the total not to exceed amount of $150,000. Amendment No. 7 adjusts 

the PSA insurance requirements to reflect the County standards. Quinn Power Systems’ Business 

Auto Liability Insurance requirements for the PSA is increased from $500,000 of coverage to 

$1,000,000 of coverage per occurrence. The County of Monterey (County) Resource Management 

Agency (RMA) is currently developing a Request for Proposals (RFP) with Contracts/Purchasing 

(C/P) for these services.  Additional time is needed while the RFP is published and contractor 

selection is made.  

The term of this PSA coincides with a separate PSA with Frank J. or Laurel R. Conte dba Conte’s 

Generator Service for generator maintenance and repairs for various County Service Areas (CSAs) 

and County Sanitation Districts (CSDs) including specific County facilities. The RMA intends to award 

the new RFP to multiple Contractors for services covering generator maintenance and repair for all 

locations throughout the County, including CSAs and CSDs. This will eliminate multiple RFPs and 

varying scopes of work.

Page 1  Monterey County Printed on 9/13/2018




